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FAO Region  Name, Organization, Country e-mail account  

Africa  VACANT  

Asia 

Mr Shigemi TEPPEI 

Deputy Director  
Plant Protection Division, Food Safety and 
Consumer Affairs Bureau  
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 
(MAFF) 
Japan   

teppei_shigemi780@maff.go.jp  

Europe  

Mr Samuel BISHOP  

Head of International plant health policy and 
risk co-ordination 
York, 
UK 

sam.bishop@defra.gsi.gov.uk 

Latin America and the 
Caribbean 

VACANT  

Near East and North Africa VACANT  

North America 

Mr Ibrahim SHAQIR 

Associate Deputy Administrator, Plant 
Protection and Quarantine (PPQ) 
United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA) 
USA  

ibrahim.shaqir@usda.gov   

Southwest Pacific 
 

Chairperson  

Ms Lisa WINTHROP 

Group Manager,  
Plant Health Group, MPI, 
New Zealand 

lisa.winthrop@mpi.govt.nz  

Southwest Pacific 
/ ESG Rep 

Mr Peter NEIMANIS 

EL2, Director  
Business Systems Program 
Plant Export Operations 
Department of Agriculture, Water and the 
Environment 
Australia 

Peter.Neimanis@awe.gov.au  

Industry Rep 

Ms Alejandra DANIELSON 

Regional Director for South Asia, 
U.S. Grains Council 

adcastillo@grains.org   

CPM Bureau Rep 

Mr Peter THOMSON 

Director Plants & Pathways Biosecurity  
New Zealand  

Peter.Thomson@mpi.govt.nz  

UNICC Rep 

Mr Venkat VENKATESWARAN 

Head - Applications Delivery 
United Nations International Computing Centre 
(UNICC) 

venkat@unicc.org  

Observer 

Mr Tom BUTTERLY 

ePhyto Initiative Manager, 
Global Alliance for Trade Facilitation 

Tom.Butterly@weforum.org  

IPPC Secretariat Mr Craig FEDCHOCK Craig.Fedchock@fao.org 
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IPPC Secretariat Mr Marko BENOVIC Marko.Benovic@fao.org  

IPPC Secretariat Ms Aoife CASSIN Aoife.Cassin@fao.org  
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